
STAFF REPORT 
 

SOUND TRANSIT 
MOTION NO. M2001-77 

 
Deloitte & Touche LLP Contract Amendment for Audit Services 

 
 
Meeting: 

 
Date: 

 
Type of Action: 

 
Staff Contact:  

 
Phone: 

Board 7/26/01 Discussion/Possible 
Action 

Hugh Simpson,  
Chief Financial Officer 
 

(206) 398-5082 
 
 

 
PROPOSED ACTION  
 
Approval of Motion No. M2001-77 would authorize the Executive Director to execute an 
amendment to the contract with Deloitte & Touche LLP in the amount of $475,000, increasing 
the current authorized contract amount of $1,058,618, for a new contract amount not to exceed 
$1,533,618 to provide audit services for the Link Light Rail (LLR) cost estimates.  
 
KEY FEATURES 
 
 
Highlights of Proposed Action: 
 
♦ Authorizes the Executive Director to execute a contract amendment with Deloitte & Touche 

LLP in the amount of $475,000 for Audit Services to provide a LLR Cost Estimate Audit, for 
a new contract amount not to exceed $1,533,618. 

 
♦ The contract amendment amount of $475,000 is split between $400,000 for scope and 

$75,000 for other direct costs, i.e., travel, lodging, and per diem. 
 
♦ Compensation to Deloitte & Touche LLP for this scope of work will be based on composite 

hourly rates. 
 
♦ Scope includes:  

1) Assessment of reasonableness and accuracy of the 1999 LPA budget  
2) Identification of reasons for cost growth between FFGA budget and current budget for 
 LPA  
3) Review development of current cost estimate for “revised” MOS 1  
4) Review of Sound Transit estimating systems for the project.  

 
 
Discussion of Proposed Action 
 
On May 24, 2001, the Board directed staff to have an independent audit of the LLR cost 
estimate performed.  This scope of work was not anticipated and the funds are not included in 
the existing Audit Services contract or 2001 budget.  Attached in a separate document is the 
proposal from Deloitte & Touche LLP (D&T) to complete this work.  Staff from D&T spent two 





Motion No. M2001-77  Page 3 of 4 
Staff Report 

of the Project’s estimating systems, D&T will review and assess how Sound Transit updates 
the Project budget and schedule, tracks cost and schedule growth/changes, and manages 
change orders to maintain current Project costs and schedule.  These are the main 
components in any successful system utilized for project control. 

 
D&T will prepare a report(s) consisting of the following deliverables:   
 

• Overall Assessment of the 1999 LPA Budget 
• Identification of Cost Growth:  FFGA Budget vs. Current LPA Budget 
• Findings and Recommendations Regarding Current Cost Estimate for MOS 1 
• Findings and Recommendations for Current Project Estimating and Scheduling Systems 

  
In January 1998, the Finance Committee passed Motion No. M98-8 for Audit Services that 
authorized executing a contract with Deloitte & Touche LLP for a three-year period through 
2001.  The purpose of this contract is to provide comprehensive audit services to Sound Transit 
on an annual basis, to include financial statement audits that have federal compliance elements, 
subarea reports, performance audits, contract auditing, business process redesign support, 
bond issuance support and general auditing support.  The contract amendment for auditing LLR 
cost estimates falls within performance auditing.  
 
The original three-year contract was approved for $300,000, which was an estimate until the 
audit program for Sound Transit could be developed.  Once the scope of work was defined and 
expenses forecasted, an additional $758,618 was added to the contract to cover expenses 
through March 2001, for a new contract amount not to exceed $1,058,618.  In February 2001, 
staff exercised the first of two, one-year extensions, but no additional funds were added at that 
time.  Later this year, after Audit and Reporting Subcommittee review, staff will request an 
additional contract amendment for 2002 audit services.  
 
BUDGET 
 
There were no funds budgeted in the 2001 budget for this scope of work.  Currently staff 
believes there is additional capacity included in the 2001 Operating Budget due to under-
spending in the LLR program.  However, if spending increases during the second half of 2001, a 
budget amendment for this work would be requested.  
 

Total Project 
Budget 

Budget for this 
Task (A) 

Expenditures to 
Date (B) 

Total Amount 
Requested (C) 

Shortfall* or 
Surplus (A-[B+C]) 

             $475,000 ($475,000) 
*Amount of 
Shortfall 

Potential 
Revenues 

 
Funding Sources  

($475,000)   
 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
Potential options for the Board are as follows: (1) Direct staff to procure cost estimating audit 
services separately; (2) modify the scope of the audit to any of the four main scope topics; or  
(3) delay or cancel the audit.  
 



Motion No. M2001-77  Page 4 of 4 
Staff Report 

CONSEQUENCES OF DELAY 
 
Delay in approving this contract amendment will result in information about the potential MOS 
cost estimate audit not being completed in September for inclusion into the Board decision-
making process.  
 
LEGAL REVIEW 
 
MBL 7/18/01 



SOUND TRANSIT 

MOTION NO. M2001-77 

A Motion of the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority 
that would authorize the Executive Director to execute an amendment to the 
contract with Deloitte & Touche LLP in the amount of $100,000, increasing 
the current authorized contract amount of $1 ,058,618, for a new contract 
amount not to exceed $1,158,618 to provide audit services for reviewing the 
Sound Transit estimating systems for the Link Light Rail cost estimates. 

Background: 

In January 1998, the Finance Committee passed Motion No. M98-8 for Audit Services that 
authorized executing a contract with Deloitte & Touche LLP for a three-year period through 
2001. The purpose of this contract is to provide comprehensive audit services to Sound 
Transit on an annual basis, to include financial statement audits that have federal 
compliance elements, subarea reports, performance audits, contract auditing, business 
process redesign support, bond issuance support and general auditing support. The 
contract amendment for auditing Link cost estimates falls within performance auditing. 

The original three-year contract was approved for $300,000, which was an estimate until the 
audit program for Sound Transit could be developed. Once the scope of work was defined 
and expenses forecasted, an additional $758,618 was added to the contract to cover 
expenses through March of 2001, for a new contract amount not to exceed $1 ,058,618. In 
February of 2001 , staff exercised the first of two, one-year extensions but no additional funds 
were added at that time. Later this year, after Audit and Reporting Subcommittee review, 
staff will request an additional contract amendment for 2002 audit services. 

On May 24, 2001, the Board directed staff to have an independent audit of the Link cost 
estimate performed. This scope of work was not anticipated and the funds are not included 
in the existing Audit Services contract or 2001 budget. 

Motion: 

It is hereby moved by the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority that 
the Executive Director is authorized to execute a contract amendment for auditing Link cost 
estimates with Deloitte & Touche LLP in the amount of $100,000, increasing the current 
authorized contract amount of $1 ,058,618, for a new contract amount not to exceed 
$1,158,618 to provide audit services for reviewing the Sound Transit estimating systems for 
the Link Light Rail cost estimates. 

APPROVED by the Board of the Central Puget Sound Re 
meeting thereof held on the 26th day of July 2001. 

ATTEST: 

lntvtu~ Wlli-GVL-
Marcia Walker 
Board Administrator 

Motion No. M2001-77 Page 1 of 2 


















































	Motion M2001-77sr
	Deloitte & Touche LLP Contract Amendment for Audit Services
	Discussion of Proposed Action

	CONSEQUENCES OF DELAY

	Motion M2001-77
	Blank Page

